BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Rate Design Case of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro)	No. EO-2021-0349
In the Matter of the Rate Design Case of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West)	No. EO-2021-0350

EVERGY MISSOURI METRO, EVERGY MISSOURI WEST AND COMMISSION STAFF JOINT REQUEST FOR PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company" or "Evergy") and the Staff ("Staff") for the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") and, for their *Request for Procedural Conference* ("Request") to the Commission, states as follows:

- 1. On June 15, 2021, Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West filed their respective *Time of Use ("TOU") Rate Design Reports* ("Applications") in their respective above-captioned dockets.
- 2. The Company and Staff request that the Commission issue an order scheduling a procedural conference to determine the procedural schedule in these dockets.

WHEREFORE, Evergy Missouri Metro, Evergy Missouri West and Staff respectfully submit this information for consideration by the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791

roger.steiner@energy.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

|s| Nicole Mers

Nicole Mers
Deputy Staff Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 66766
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65012
(573) 751-6651 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for Staff for the Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to the Staff of the Commission and to the Office of the Public Counsel this 14th day of July 2021.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West